THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH RIVER

By-law #41-2019

Being a By-law of the Village of South River to adopt a Community Improvement Plan

WHEREAS Sections 28 and 17 of the Planning Act, RSO 1990, Chapter P.13, as amended, provide for the designation of a Community Improvement Project Area and for the adoption of a Community Improvement Plan;

AND WHEREAS a Community Improvement Plan attached hereto as Schedule 'A' has been prepared for the Community Improvement Project Area;

AND WHEREAS the Community Improvement Plan conforms to the Village of South River Official Plan;

THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Village of South River enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Community Improvement Plan, attached hereto as Schedule 'A' and forming part of this By-law, is hereby adopted for the Village of South River;
- 2. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 25th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019

Jim Coleman, Mayo	r	